And whereas it is desirable to revoke the hereinbeforerecited Order in Council:

# Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by the Harbours Act, 1923, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke and determine the said recited Order in Council of the twenty-eighth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, as from the thirtieth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six.

J. W. BLACK, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Recreation Reserves in North Auckland Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

### CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL. At the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of

### January, 1927. Present:

### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserves for recreasion in the North Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be, and the same are hereby brought under the operation of, and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserves shall hereafter be known as the Bucklands Beach Domain and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain.

### SCHEDULE.

### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT .- TOWN OF TAMAKI EXTENSION No. 14.

ALL that area, containing by admeasurement 6 acres 0 roods ALL that area, containing by admeasurement 6 acres 6 rooms 39 1 perches, more or less, being Lots 107 to 109, 144, 178, and 183, D.P. 17870. As the same are more particularly delineated on plan marked L. and S. 1/793, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

J. W. BLACK, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Recreation Reserve in North Auckland Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

### CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of January, 1927.

### Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twenty-sixth section of the Bullie D B the twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the North Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter be known as the Massey-Birdwood Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain.

### SCHEDULE.

### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT. SECTIONS 1 and 25, Block XIV, Waitemata Survey District: Area, 11 acres 1 rood 38 perches.

J. W. BLACK,

Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Recreation Reserve in Wellington Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

### CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

## At the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of January, 1927.

### Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twenty sixth section of the Dellis P B the twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Wellington Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter be known as the Rakaunui Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain.

### SCHEDULE.

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 5, Rakaunui Village : Area, 1 acre.

J. W. BLACK,

### Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Part III of the Rabbit Nuisance Act, 1908, declared not to be in Operation in Kahuwera Rabbit District.-Notice No. 1g. 2632.

### CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

### At the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of January, 1927.

### Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by Order in Council made on the tenth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twentyone, published in the Gazette on the thirteenth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, at page 2482, the lands described in the Schedule thereto were constituted and declared a rabbit district for the purposes of Part III of the Rabbit Nuisance Act, 1908, by the specific name of the Kahu-wera Rabbit District :

And whereas a report has been presented to His Excellency the Governor-General by an Inspector of Stock in pursuance of section sixty-seven of the said Act:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by sections sixty-seven and eighty-five of the said Act, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that Part III of the said Act shall cease to be in operation in the said district as from the date of publication of this Order in the *Gazette*.

J. W. BLACK, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Establishing the Island Council of Pukapuka, Cook Islands.

### CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

### ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 20th day of December, 1926.

### Present :

### THE HONOURABLE W. DOWNIE STEWART PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

W HEREAS by section sixty of the Cook Islands Act, 1915, it is enacted that in and for any island forming part of the Cook Islands (other than Rarotonga and Niue) the Governor-General in Council may, if he thinks fit, establish a Legislative Council to be called the "Island Council" thereof:

And whereas by sections sixty-two to sixty-six, both in-clusive, of the said Act, the Governor-General in Council is empowered to determine the constitution of any such Island Council, and to make other provisions with respect thereto :

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on him by the Cook Islands Act, 1915, and of every other power and authority enabling him in this behalf, His